
FC400CH
RILEVATORE INDIRIZZABILE DI MONOSSIDO DI CARBONIO E CALORE
ADDRESSABLE CARBON MONOXIDE + HEAT DETECTOR
FC CO-WÄRMESENSOR   

IS
T

S
U

B
L3

F
C

40
0C

H
 0

.1
 0

91
20

8

FireClass

LE
A

F
LE

T 
12

0.
41

5.
96

6

DEUTSCH

Best.-Nr. 516.800.701

1. EINLEITUNG
Der Kohlenmonoxid- und Wärmemelder FC400CH gehört zu den adressierbaren
Brandmeldern der Serie FC.
Der Melder kann auf folgende Sockel aufgesetzt werden:

Ø FC Meldersockel 5“ — 5B
Ø FC Meldersockel mit Kurzschlussisolator — FC450IB
Ø FC Meldersockel mit Sirene — FC430SB

Der FC CO-Wärmesensor FC400CH ist für die Übertragung von digitalen
Signalen an FIRECLASS Brandmeldezentrale konstruiert. Die digitalen Signale
melden den Zustand der Kohlenmonoxidund Wärmeelemente des Melders an die
Zentale.
Die Soft ware der Zentrale interpretiert die eingehenden Kohlenmonoxidund
Wärmewerte und löst bei überschreiten bestimmter Schwellen, je nach
Betriebsmodus des Melders, Alarm aus. Die Betriebsmodi des Melders werden
über das Konfigurationsprogramm Fire Class 500 Con sole eingestellt.
Fol gen de Be trieb smo di des FC400CH sind mö glich:

Ø Ausschließ lich Wärme mel der (A1R oder A2S)
Ø Ausschließ lich Koh len mo no xid-Mel der

(Empfin dlic hke it: hoch, nor mal oder nie drig),
Ø Kom pen sier ter Koh len mo no xid-Mel der

(Empfin dlic hke it: hoch, nor mal oder nie drig),
Ø Kom pen sier ter Koh len mo no xid-Mel der

(Empfin dlic hke it: hoch oder nor mal), kom bi niert mit Wärme (A1R).

Die Wärme mel der mo di entspre chen prEN54-5.
Nor ma le und hohe Empfin dlic hke it se in stel lun gen wur den vom L P C B und VdS
ge neh migt.

! Um Fehlalarme zu vermeiden, sollte der FC400CH nicht in Räumen mit
ungewöhnlich hohen Konzentrationen von folgenden Gasen eingesetzt
werden:
Wasserstoff, Ammoniak, Halogene, Kohlenwasserstoffverbindungen und
Eth a nol.
Beispiel: In Räumen, in denen die Batterien von Gabelstaplern geladen
werden, ist eine hohe Konzentration von Wasserstoff.

1.1 UMSCHAL TEN TAG/NACHT
Der FC CO-Wärmesensor FC400CH besitzt die Möglichkeit „laufend“ zwischen
zwei verschiedenen Melde-Algorithmen umzuschalten. Auf diese eise kann der
Melder für den Nachtbetrieb in eine andere Betriebsart wie im Tagbetrieb
eingestellt werden.
Der „Normale Mo dus“ ist der Nachtbetrieb.
Das Umschalten in den „Tag“-Mo dus kann entweder durch den Anwender
erfolgen (Betätigen des Schalters „Tag/Nacht“ an der Zentrale) oder die
Umschaltung erfolgt ereignis- bzw. zeitgesteuert.

1.2 EMPFINDLICHKEITSUMSCHALTUNG
Zusätzlich zur Umschaltung der Betriebsart kann die Empfindlichkeit innerhalb der 
Betriebsart geändert werden.
Das Umschalten der Empfindlichkeit kann entweder durch den Anwender erfolgen 
oder die Umschaltung erfolgt ereignis- bzw. zeitgesteuert. Beim Umschalten der
Empfindlichkeit wird die Empfindlichkeit eine Stufe heraufoder herabgesetzt.

2. FUNKTIONSPRINZIP
2.1 KOH LEN MO NO XID
Das CO-El e ment des Melders besteht aus einer elektrochemische Zelle zur
Feststellung von Kohlenmonoxid. Die Zelle arbeitet durch Oxidieren von
Kohlenmonoxid auf einer Platin-Messelektrode, wobei auf einer entsprechenden
Gegenelektrode die Reduktionshälfte der Reaktion stattfindet. Die Messzelle ist in
Abb. 2 als Diagramm dargestellt.
Wenn diese Reaktion stattfindet, versucht das Po ten tial über der Zelle, sich zu
ändern, und dies bewirkt das Fließen eines Stroms innerhalb des Schaltkreises
um die Zelle herum. Der Strom wird in einen Strom / Spannungs-
Umwandlungsschaltkreis hinein gespiegelt, wobei der resultierende Out put direkt
pro por tional zur Kohlenmonoxid-Konzentration ist.
Die Zelle selbst hat ein diffusionsbegrenzendes El e ment, um sicherzustellen,
dass das gesamte Kohlenmonoxid in dem Bereich nahe der Messelektrode
laufend oxidiert wird. Dies bedeutet, dass die Transportgeschwindigkeit von
Kohlenmonoxid zur Zelle direkt pro por tional zur externen Konzentration ist,
unabhängig von der Luftgeschwindigkeit.

2.2 WÄRMEMELDER
Das Temperaturelement des Melders besteht nur aus einem Therm is tor zur
Erzeugung eines zur Temperatur proportionalen Out puts. Das Ausmaß der
Temperaturänderung wird von der Zentrale anhand von Unterschieden zwischen
aufeinander folgenden, der Zentrale rückgemeldeten Temperaturwerten
bestimmt.

2.3 SCHALTKREIS-BESCHREIBUNGEN
2.3.1 CO-EL E MENT

Siehe hierzu Abbildung 3.
Der Strom durch den Zellenschaltkreis wird zu einer fixen Vorspannung addiert
und vom Stromspiegel gespiegelt. Dies wird in einen Strom-
/Spannungs-Umwandlungsverstärker gespeist, der das Sig nal puffert und skaliert. 
Die resultierende Spannung wird in einen Analogeingang des Kommunikations-
ASICs gespeist.

2.3.2 TEM PE RA TUR-ELE MENT

Siehe hierzu Abbildung 3.
Der neg a tive Temperaturkoeffizient-Therm is tor erzeugt einen Analogausgang,
der in einen Analogeingang am Kommunikations-ASIC gespeist wird.

2.3.3 BA SIS SCHALTKRE IS

Siehe hierzu Abbildung 3.
Die Kommunikation zwischen der Zentrale und dem Melder macht sich die FSK-
(Fre quency Shift Key ing) Methode zunutze.
Der „Diskriminatorschaltkreis“ filtert das FSK-Sig nal aus der positiven
Leitungsspannung und setzt es in einen digitalen Rechteckwelleneingang für den
„Kommunikations-ASIC“ um.
Der „Kommunikations-ASIC“ entschlüsselt das Sig nal, und wenn seine eigene
Adresse erkannt wird, werden die von den Kohlenmonoxid und Wärme
erfassenden Elementen empfangenen Analogeingänge in die entsprechenden
digitalen Werte umgesetzt. Diese digitalen Werte werden dann an die
Sendeschaltung/Stromsenke weitergeleitet, die sie in FSKSignale umsetzt und
auf die pos i tive Leitung zwecks Übertragung an die Zentrale einspeist.
Der Basisschaltkreis wird auch benutzt, um:

Ø Meldersockel mit Sirene oder Relais anzusteuern.
Ø Externe Hinweisleuchten anzusteuern.



2.4 VERDRAHTUNG
Die Ringleitungskabel werden an den Basisklemmen L (-) und L1 (+) im Sockel
angeschlossen.
Eine externe Hinweisleuchte kann zwischen L1 (+) und Klemme R angeschlossen
werden.
Die Klemme L2 (Ausgang für Funktionssockel) dient zur Ansteuerung von einem
Meldersockel mit Sirene oder Relais.

3. ME CHA NI SCHER AUF BAU
Die Hauptbestandteile des Melders sind:

Ø Gehäuseunterteil
Ø Platine
Ø CO-Zelle
Ø Abschirmbecher
Ø CO-Abdeckung
Ø Therm is tor
Ø Lichtleiter
Ø Gehäusekappe

3.1 GEH ÄU SE BA U GRUP PE
Die Gehäusebaugruppe besteht aus einem Kunststoff-Formteil, welches vier
eingebettete Melderkontakte hat, die mit Kontakten im Sockel übereinstimmen.
Das Formteil weist Sicherungselemente zur Fixierung des Melders im Sockel auf.
Die CO-Zelle wird auf die Platine gesetzt, gefolgt vom Abschirmbecher.
Vier platinenmontierte Federkontakte sorgen für elektrische Verbindung zwischen
den Melderkontakten und der Platine.
Der Lichtleiter wird in die CO-Abdeckung gesteckt, welche dann an das Gehäuse
geklemmt wird. Abschließend wird die Gehäusekappe auf das Gehäuseunterteil
geschnappt.

4. TECHNISCHE DATEN

4.1 MECHANIK

Werkstoffe
Gehäuse, Abdeckung und Verschluss: FR110 „Bayblend“ flammenhemmend.
Gewicht
Melder: 0,088 kg
Melder + Sockel: 0,152 kg
4.2 UMGEBUNG
Temperatur
Betrieb: 0°C bis +55°C
Lagerung: -20°C bis +55°C

Der Melder kann kurzzeitig bis -20°C und er kann kurzzeitig bis +70°C betrieben
werden.

Eine längere Benutzung unter 0 °C und über +55 °C verschlechtert die Leistung
und verkürzt die Betriebszeit des Melders.

Rel a tive Feuchtigkeit: max. 95% (keine Kondensation)
Stoß, Erschütterung, Aufprall: prEN54 Teil 5 und 7
Korrosion: prEN54 Teil 5 und 7

Die Melder entsprechen Lloyd's Reg is ter Test Spec i fi ca tions Num ber 1 (1996),
En vi ron men tal Cat e gory ENV2 plus Salznebel-Test.

4.3 ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE VERTRÄGLICHKEIT
EMV: Erfüllt oder über trifft die Anfor de run gen von EN 50130-4.
Die oben ge nan nten Nor men erfüllen die Anfor de run gen der eu rop äi schen
EMV-Richtli nie (89/336/EWG).

4.4 ELEK TRI SCHE KEN NDA TEN
Die folgenden Kenndaten (Tabelle 1) beziehen sich auf 25°C und eine
Versorgungsnennspannung von 37,5 V.

Tab. 1: Elektrische Kenndaten

Kenndaten Min. Typ. Max.

Ringleitungsspannung 20,0 - 40,0V

Ruhestrom - 180 µA 300 µA
Alarmstrom

(ohne Hinweisleuchte)
3 mA 3,3 mA

Spannung des adressierbaren Schaltkreises: 40 V DC max.

4.5 LEISTUNGSKENNDATEN
4.5.1 KOHLENMONOXID

Der Kohlenmonoxid-Sen sor FC400CH bildet mit dem Sockel einen
adressierbaren Melder, der Signale, welche den Zustand der Messzelle
repräsentieren, an eine Brandmeldezentrale überträgt. Die Zentrale wertet die
Signale anhand vorbestimmter Kriterien aus und entscheidet, wann ein
Alarm-Zustand signalisiert werden soll.
Die nachstehenden Informationen beziehen sich deshalb auf die Leistung des
Kohlenmonoxid-El e ments des Melders als Wandler, da die Alarmreaktion des
Sys tems von der Zentrale bestimmt wird.

Reaktion auf Kohlenmonoxid
Die Reaktion auf Kohlenmonoxid schwankt von Melder zu Melder. Aus diesem
Grund wird jeder Melder bei der Herstellung charakterisiert und individuelle
Kalibrierwerte werden im Melder in tern abgespeichert. Die Zentrale normalisiert
dann das Ausgangssignal vom Melder, so dass der Ausgang 2,5 Bit/ppm
Kohlenmonoxid entspricht. Kohlenmonoxid kann in einigen Umgebungen unter
bestimmten Umständen (hohe Verschmutzungswerte oder ex treme
Umgebungsbedingungen) vorliegen. Es ist jedoch unwahrscheinlich, dass die
dadurch erzeugte Abweichung vom Ruhewert - im Vergleich zur Alarmschwelle -
von Bedeutung ist.

Auswirkung des Luftstroms auf Empfindlichkeit
Der Signalstatus des Melders FC400CH wurde eigens so ausgelegt, dass er
gegen abnorme Luftgeschwindigkeiten unempfindlich ist. Die Auswirkung
normaler Luftgeschwindigkeiten auf die Empfindlichkeit ist unerheblich.

Auswirkung von Temperatur auf Empfindlichkeit
Der Kohlenmonoxid-Melder beinhaltet eine Temperaturkompensation und sein
Zustandsstrom ist über seinen festgelegten Betriebsbereich weitgehend konstant.

Au swir kung von at mosphäri schem Druck auf die Empfin dlic hke it
Die Empfin dlic hke it des Mel ders ble ibt von Verände run gen des at mosphäri schen
Drucks un berührt, es sei denn, sie tre ten sehr schnell auf (z.B. Explo sio nen).

4.5.2 RE AK TION AUF BRAN DVER SU CHE
Die Reaktion des FC400CH Kohlenmonoxid-El e ments des Melders auf wirkliche
Brände oder groß angelegte Brandversuche hängt vom gewählten Meldemodus
und von der in der Zentrale festgelegten Empfindlichkeit ab.
Sonstige Faktoren wie z.B. die Entstehungsgeschwindigkeit des Brandes und die
rel a tive Sauerstoffzufuhr sind ebenfalls wichtig. Die in prEN54 Teil 7 definierten
Brandversuche, die für ionisierende und optische Melder bestimmt sind, sind für
Kohlenmonoxid-Brandmelder weniger zutreffend, weil einige dieser Brände
signifikante Kohlenmonoxidkonzentrationen erst in ihren späteren Phasen
erzeugen.
Der Melder FC400CH besteht im Mo dus „Kompensierter Kohlenmonoxid-Melder
kombiniert mit Wärme (A1R)“ jedoch sämtliche in prEN54 Teil 7 festgelegten
Prüfungen einschließlich der Testbrände.

4.5.3 WÄRMEMELDER
Die Leistung von Wärmemeldern entspricht der Europäischen Norm prEN54-5.

5. MEL DER-ADRES SE
Die Rin gle i tun gsa dres se des Mel ders wird im E2PROM, das en twe der von dem
Handpro gram mier gerät FC490ST aus pro gram miert wird, in tern ab ge spe i chert.

6. BE STEL LAN GA BEN
FC CO-Wärme sen sor — FC400CH
FC Mel der soc kel 5“ — 5B
FC Mel der soc kel mit Kurzschlus si so la tor — FC450IB
FC Mel der soc kel mit Si re ne — FC430SB



2.3.2 HEAT

Re fer to Fig. 3.
The neg a tive tem per a ture co ef fi cient therm is tor pro duces an an a logue out put
which is fed to an an a logue in put on the com mu ni ca tions in ter face.

2.4 COMMON CIRCUIT
Re fer to Fig. 3.
Com mu ni ca tions be tween the con trol ler and de tec tor uses the Fre quency Shift
Key ing (FSK) method. The ‘Dis crim i na tion Cir cuit’ fil ters the FSK sig nal from the
+ve line volt age and con verts it to a dig i tal square wave in put for the ‘Com mu ni ca -
tions ASIC’.The ‘Com mu ni ca tions ASIC’ de codes the sig nal and when its own ad -
dress is de coded, the an a logue in puts re ceived from the car bon mon ox ide and
heat sens ing el e ments are con verted to cor re spond ing dig i tal val ues. These dig i tal 
val ues are then passed to the ‘Tx Driver Cir cuit/Cur rent Sink’ which con verts them
to FSK sig nals and ap plies them to the +ve line for trans mis sion to the con trol ler.
The Com mon Cir cuit is also used to:
Ø Con trol Sounder and Re lay bases via the ‘Func tional Base In ter face Cir cuit’

from con trol ler com mands.
Ø Con trol the op er a tion of the Re mote LED via the ‘Re mote LED Cir cuit’ from con -

trol ler com mands.

2.5 WIRING
Loop ca bling is con nected to base ter mi nals L (-ve) and L1 (+ve). A drive is pro -
vided for a re mote in di ca tor con nected be tween loop pos i tive and ter mi nal R. Ter -
mi nal L2 (FUNCTIONAL BASE output) is for use with func tional sounder base.

3. MECHANICAL CONSTRUCTION
The ma jor com po nents of the de tec tor are:
Ø Body Assembly 
Ø Prin ted Cir cu it
Ø CO Cell
Ø Scre e ning Can
Ø CO Clo su re
Ø Ther mi stor
Ø Light Pipe
Ø Ou ter Co ver

3.1 BODY ASSEMBLY
The body as sem bly con sists of a plas tic mould ing which has four em bed ded de -
tec tor con tacts which align with con tacts in the base.The mould ing in cor po rates
se cur ing fea tures to re tain the de tec tor in the base.
The CO cell is in serted onto the PCB fol lowed by the screen ing can.
Four PCB mounted spring con tacts pro vide elec tri cal con nec tion be tween the de -
tec tor con tacts and the PCB. 
The light pipe is slot ted into the CO clo sure which is then clipped to the body. Fi -
nally, the outer cover is clipped to the body.

4. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

4.1 MECHANICAL

Di men sions: The over all di men sions are shown in
Fig.5 ( less base ).

Ma te ri als
Body,cover, and clo sure: FR110 ‘BAYBLEND’ flame re tar dant.
Weight
De tec tor: 0.088kg
De tec tor + Base: 0.152kg

4.2 ENVIRONMENTAL

Tem per a ture
Op er at ing: -0

o
C to +55

o
C

Stor age: -20
o
C to +55

o
C

+ The de tec tor may be op er ated for short pe ri ods be tween the lim its of  0
o
 C to

-20
o
C but with re duced per for mance.

+ The de tec tor may be op er ated for short pe ri ods be tween the lim its +55
o
C to

+70
o
C, pro longed use be tween these lim its will de grade the per for mance and

shorten the life of the de tec tor.

Rel a tive Hu mid ity: 95%  ( non-con dens ing )
Shock:
Vi bra tion: prEN54 Pts. 5 and 7
Im pact:
Cor ro sion: prEN54 Pts.5 and 7

1. INTRODUCTION

The FC400CH car bon mon ox ide plus heat de tec tor forms part of the 400 Se ries Ad -
dress able Fire de tec tors.
The de tec tor is in tended to plug into the fol low ing:

Ø 5B 5” Uni ver sal Base.

Ø FC450IB 5” Iso la tor Base.

Ø FC430SB Low Power Sounder Base.

The de tec tor is de signed to trans mit, to a re mote Fire Class fire con trol ler, dig i tal
sig nals which rep re sent sta tus of the car bon mon ox ide and heat el e ments of the
de tec tor.
Soft ware within the con trol ler is used to in ter pret the re turned car bon mon ox ide
and heat val ues to raise alarm or other ap pro pri ate re sponse ac cord ing to the type
of de tec tor con fig ured in Fire Class 500 Con sole.
The mode of the de tec tor may be:
§ Heat only de tec tor (A1R or A2S).
§ Car bon mon ox ide only de tec tor (sen si tiv ity: High, Nor mal or Low).
§ Com pen sated car bon mon ox ide de tec tor (sen si tiv ity: High, Nor mal or Low).
§ Com pen sated car bon mon ox ide (sen si tiv ity: High or Nor mal) com bined with

heat (A1R).

+ Note:
Ø The heat de tec tion grades are to EN54-5.
Ø Nor mal and High sen si tiv ity set tings have been ap proved by the Loss Pre ven -

tion Coun cil Board.

1.1 DAY/NIGHT SWITCHING
Two modes of de tec tor op er a tion are selectable from the list of pos si ble modes as
fol lows:
Ø ‘Nor mal’ mode, ie night time op er a tion in which the de tec tor will be eval u ated

most of the time.
Ø ‘Day’ mode in which the de tec tor can be switched un der cer tain cir cum stances,

eg dur ing day time when the build ing is oc cu pied with peo ple be ing able to de -
tect a fire man u ally. Switch ing to the ‘day time’ mode can be done ei ther by or
time driven.

1.3 SENSITIVITY SWITCHING
In ad di tion to mode switch ing, the sen si tiv ity can be changed within the ac tual
mode.This can be done ei ther by PC pro gram ming or be  time driven (eg,
day/night switch ing). Chang ing the sen si tiv ity is done by shift ing the sen si tiv ity
up or down.

2. OPERATING PRINCIPLE

2.1 CARBON MONOXIDE
2.1.1 SENSING CELL

The CO el e ment of the de tec tor uses an elec tro chem i cal cell to de tect the build up
of car bon mon ox ide gen er ated by fires. The cell op er ates by oxi dis ing car bon
mon ox ide on a plat i num sens ing elec trode. Whilst on a cor re spond ing coun ter
elec trode the re duc tion half of the re ac tion takes place. The Sens ing Cell is rep re -
sented di a gram mat i cally in Fig. 2.
When this re ac tion takes place the po ten tial across the cell tries to change and this 
causes a cur rent to flow within the cir cuit around the cell. The cur rent is mir rored
into a cur rent to volt age con ver sion cir cuit with the re sult ing out put di rectly pro por -
tional to the car bon mon ox ide con cen tra tion.
The cell it self has a dif fu sion lim it ing com po nent to en sure that all car bon mon ox -
ide in the area prox i mate to the sens ing elec trode is con tin u ously oxi dised. This
means that the rate of trans port of car bon mon ox ide to the cell is di rectly pro por -
tional to the ex ter nal con cen tra tion and in de pend ent of air-speed.

2.2 HEAT DETECTOR
The heat el e ment of the de tec tor uses a sin gle therm is tor to pro duce an out put pro -
por tional to tem per a ture. Rate of change of tem per a ture is de ter mined by the con -
trol ler by us ing dif fer ences be tween con sec u tive tem per a ture val ues re turned to
the con trol ler.

2.3 CIRCUIT DESCRIPTIONS

2.3.1 CARBON MONOXIDE

Re fer to Fig.3.
The cur rent through the cell cir cuit is added to a fixed base line volt age and mir -
rored by the cur rent mir ror. This is fed to a cur rent to volt age con verter am pli fier
which buff ers and scales the sig nal. The re sul tant volt age is fed to an an a logue in -
put on the com mon cir cuit.

ENGLISH



4.5.2 RESPONSE TO FIRE TESTS

The re sponse of the FC400CH car bon mon ox ide de tec tion el e ment of the de tec tor 
to real or large-scale test fires will be de pend ent on the de tec tion mode cho sen
and the sen si tiv ity set in the con trol unit.
Other fac tors how ever, such as the rate of de vel op ment of the fire, and rel a tive ox -
y gen sup ply are also im por tant. The fire tests de fined in prEN54 pt. 7 which are in -
tended for ion is ation and op ti cal de tec tors are less ap pro pri ate for car bon
mon ox ide fire de tec tors as their de sign means that they pro duce sig nif i cant lev els
of car bon mon ox ide only in their later stages.
How ever, the FC400CH us ing com pen sated car bon mon ox ide com bined with
A1R heat (sen si tiv ity High and Nor mal) mode, pass all tests laid down in prEN54 pt 
7 in clud ing the fire tests.

4.5.3 HEAT DETECTOR

4.5.3.1 GENERAL

The per for mance of heat de tec tors is de fined in Eu ro pean Stan dard prEN54-5.

5. DETECTOR ADDRESS
The loop ad dress of the de tec tor is held in in ter nal E2PROM which is pro -
grammed  from the FC490ST Ad dress Pro gram mer.

+ Note: this de vice use one ad dress only on the loop.

6. ADDRESS FLAG
Re fer to Fig.6. The ad dress flag is used to iden tify the ad dress and zone of the de -
tec tor.The ad dress flags are sup plied in one of two packs (ad dress 1 - 127 or
128-255 , with a dif fer ent col our for each loop) and are or dered sep a rately from the
de tec tor.The ad dress flag is fit ted to the bot tom of the de tec tor. When the de tec tor
is fit ted to the base and turned un til fully lo cated the ad dress flag is then trans ferred 
to the base. If the de tec tor is re moved from the base, the ad dress flag re mains with 
the base.

7. ORDERING INFORMATION
FC400CH Car bon Mon ox ide + Heat de tec tor.
Ad dress Flag La bels - Loop A (White).
Ad dress Flag La bels - Loop B (Yel low).

8. RECYCLING INFORMATION
Cus tom ers are rec om mended to dis pose of their used equipments (pan els, de tec -
tors, si rens, and other de vices) in an en vi ron men tally sound man ner. Po ten tial
meth ods in clude re use of parts or whole prod ucts and re cy cling of prod ucts, com -
po nents, and/or ma te ri als.

9. WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (WEEE)
DIRECTIVE

In the Eu ro pean Un ion, this la bel in di cates that this prod uct should
NOT be dis posed of with house hold waste. It should be de pos ited at
an ap pro pri ate fa cil ity to en able re cov ery and re cy cling.

The ma nu fac tu rer re ser ves the right to chan ge the tec hni cal spe ci fi ca tions of this
pro duct wit ho ut prior no ti ce.

The de tec tors com ply with Lloyd’s Reg is ter Test Spec i fi ca tion Num ber 1 (1996).
En vi ron men tal Cat e gory ENV2 plus Salt Mist test.

4.3 ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY
The detector com plies with the fol low ing:
Ø prod uct fam ily stan dard EN50130-4 in re spect of Con ducted Dis tur bances, Ra di -

ated Im mu nity, Elec tro static Dis charge, Fast Tran sients and Slow High En ergy;
Ø EN50081-1 for Emis sions.

4.4 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
The fol low ing char ac ter is tics (Ta ble 1) ap ply at 25oC and nom i nal sup ply volt age of 
37.5V un less oth er wise spec i fied.

Ta ble 1: Elec tri cal Char ac ter is tics

Characteristic Min. Typ. Max. Unit

Loop Voltage 20.0 - 40 V

Quiescent Current - 275 305 µA

Alarm Current* 3 3.3 mA

* No re mote in di ca tor fit ted

Ad dress able cir cuit volt age:
40V dc max. with ad dress able wave form (po lar ity con scious).

4.5 PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
4.5.1 CARBON MONOXIDE

The FC400CH car bon mon ox ide sens ing el e ment with base, forms an ad dress -
able de tec tor which trans mits, to re mote equip ment, sig nals rep re sent ing the state
of the sens ing cell. The con trol equip ment eval u ates these sig nals against pre de -
ter mined cri te ria and de cides when an alarm con di tion should be sig nalled.The in -
for ma tion given be low there fore re lates to the per for mance of the car bon
mon ox ide el e ment of the de tec tor sim ply as a trans ducer, since the sys tem alarm
re sponse is de ter mined by the con trol unit.

4.5.1.1 RESPONSE TO CARBON MONOXIDE

The re sponse to car bon mon ox ide will vary from de tec tor to de tec tor. For this rea -
son each de tec tor is char ac ter ised on man u fac ture and cal i bra tion val ues are
stored in the in ter nal de tec tor mem ory. The con trol ler will then nor mal ise the out -
put sig nal from the de tec tor such that the out put is equiv a lent to 2.5 bits/ppm car -
bon mon ox ide above a thresh old of 20 bits. Car bon mon ox ide may be pres ent in
some en vi ron ments un der cer tain cir cum stances (high val ues of pol lu tion or ex -
treme en vi ron men tal con di tions). How ever, the de vi a tion is un likely to be sig nif i -
cant com pared with the alarm thresh old level.

4.5.1.2 EFFECT OF AIRFLOW ON SENSITIVITY

The sig nal sta tus of the FC400CH de tec tor has been spe cif i cally de signed to be in -
sen si tive to ab nor mal air ve loc i ties. The ef fect of nor mal air ve loc i ties upon sen si -
tiv ity is neg li gi ble.

4.5.1.3 EFFECT OF TEMPERATURE ON SENSITIVITY

The car bon mon ox ide de tec tor in cor po rates tem per a ture com pen sa tion and its
con di tion cur rent will be sub stan tially con stant over its spec i fied op er at ing range.

4.5.1.4 EFFECT OF ATMOSPHERIC PRESSURE ON SENSITIVITY

The sen si tiv ity of the de tec tor is not ef fected by changes in at mo spheric pres sure
un less they hap pen very quickly ie ex plo sions.



1. INTRODUZIONE

Il ri le va to re di mo nos si do di car bo nio e ter mi co FC400CH fà par te del la se rie di ri -
le va to ri in cen dio in di riz za bi li FC400.
Il ri le va to re è pro get ta to per l'in se ri men to di quan to se gue:

Ø 5B 5” Base  Uni ver sa le.

Ø FC450IB 5” Base con Iso la to re.

Ø FC430SB Base Avvi sa to re Acu sti co Ali men ta ta da Loop.

Il ri le va to re è pro get ta to per tra smet te re alla cen tra le di ri ve la zio ne in cen dio Fire
Class dei se gna li di gi ta li che rap pre sen ta no  lo sta to del mo nos si do di car bo nio e
ter mi co del ri le va to re.
Il sof twa re al l'in ter no del la cen tra le è usa to per in ter pre ta re i va lo ri di mo nos si do di
car bo nio e ter mi ci di ri tor no dai ri le va to ri per at ti va re un 'al lar me o al tre ri spo ste ap -
pro pria te in ac cor do con  la ti po lo gia di ri le va to re con fi gu ra to nel la Fire Class 500
Con so le.
I modi di fun zio na men to del ri le va to re pos so no es se re:

§ Ri le va to re solo ter mi co (A1R o A2S).
§ Ri le va to re solo mo nos si do di car bo nio (sen si bi li tà Alta, Nor ma le o Bas sa).
§ Ri le va to re com pen sa to di mo nos si do di car bo nio (sen si bi li tà Alta, Nor ma le o

Bas sa).
§ Ri le va to re com pen sa to di mo nos si do di car bo nio (sen si bi li tà Alta, Nor ma le o

Bas sa) com bi na to con il ter mi co (A1R).

+ Note:
Ø Le clas si di ri le va zio ne ter mi ca ri spon do no ai re qui si ti prEN54-5.
Ø Le re go la zio ni nor ma li e ad alta sen si bi li tà sono ap pro va te dall'Ente Cer ti fi ca to re.

1.1 COMMUTAZIONE GIORNO/NOTTE
Due mo da li tà di fun zio na men to del ri le va to re sono se le zio na bi li dal la li sta dei pos -
si bi li modi ope ra ti vi, come se gue:
Ø Modo ‘Nor ma le’, fun zio na men to not tur no nel qua le il ri le va to re vie ne con trol la to 

la mag gior par te del tem po.
Ø Modo ‘Gior no’ sul qua le il ri le va to re può es se re com mu ta to se ci sono cer te

con di zio ni, esem pio du ran te l'ar co del gior no quan do l'e di fi cio è oc cu pa to da
per so ne che pos so no at ti va re  ma nual men te la ri le va zio ne in cen dio. La com -
mu ta zio ne nel modo  ‘gior no’ può es se re au to ma ti ca  o ef fet tua ta  dal l'u ten te.

1.2 COMMUTAZIONE DELLA SENSIBILITÀ
In ag giun ta al modo di com mu ta zio ne, la sen si bi li tà può es se re cam bia ta al l'in ter -
no del modo ef fet ti vo. Ciò può es se re fat to tra mi te la pro gram ma zio ne da per so nal
com pu ter op pu re au to ma ti ca (esem pio,com mu ta zio ne gior no/not te). Il cam bio
del la sen si bi li tà vie ne fat to spostan do il li vel lo ver so l'al to o ver so il bas so.

2. PRINCIPIO DI FUNZIONAMENTO

2.1 MONOSSIDO DI CARBONIO
2.1.1 SENSING CELL

L'e le men to CO del ri le va to re uti liz za una cel la elet tro chi mi ca per ri le va re l’in cre -
men to di mo nos si do di car bo nio ge ne ra to da una even tua le com bu stio ne. La cel la
fun zio na os si dan do il mo nos si do di car bo nio su un elet tro do di pla ti no. La se con da 
par te del la re a zio ne av vie ne su un se con do elet tro do (elet tro do con ta to re).
La fi gu ra 2 rap pre sen ta sche ma ti ca men te la cel la. Quan do que sta re a zio ne av vie -
ne, il po ten zia le ai capi del la cel la ten de a cam bia re ge ne ran do uno scor ri men to di
cor ren te nel cir cu i to ad essa col le ga to. Qu e sta cor ren te per met te al ri le va to re di
ot te ne re un se gna le pro por zio na le alla con cen tra zio ne di mo nos si do di car bo nio.
La cel la è do ta ta di una bar rie ra per as si cu ra re che tut to il mo nos si do di car bo nio a
con tat to con l’e let tro do rie sca ad es se re os si da to. In que sto modo la quan ti tà di
mo nos si do tra sfe ri to nel la cel la è di ret ta men te pro por zio na le alla con cen tra zio ne
ester na ed in di pen den te dal la ve lo ci tà del l’a ria.

2.2 RILEVATORE TERMICO
L'e le men to ter mo sen si bi le del ri le va to re usa un sin go lo ter mi sto re per pro dur re
un 'u sci ta pro por zio na le alla tem pe ra tu ra. Il tas so di va ria zio ne del la tem pe ra tu ra è
de ter mi na to dal la cen tra le uti liz zan do le dif fe ren ze tra i va lo ri con se cu ti vi di tem pe -
ra tu ra re sti tu i ti alla cen tra le.

2.3 DESCRIZIONE DEL CIRCUITO

2.3.1 MONOSSIDO DI CARBONIO

Ve de re Fig.3
La cor ren te at tra ver sa il cir cu i to del la cel la, si ag giun ge ad una ten sio ne fis sa del la
li nea di base ed è ri spec chia ta da un cir cu i to ‘spec chio di cor ren te’. Ciò for ni sce al -
l'am pli fi ca to re del con ver ti to re una cor ren te/ten sio ne che adat ta e sca la il se gna le.
La ten sio ne ri sul tan te è for ni ta su un in gres so ana lo gi co sul cir cu i to co mu ne.

ITALIANO

2.3.2 TERMICO

Vedere Fig.3
Il co ef fi cien te ne ga ti vo di tem pe ra tu ra del ter mi sto re pro du ce un 'u sci ta ana lo gi ca
li ne a re ali men ta ta da un in gres so ana lo gi co sul cir cu i to co mu ne.

2.4. CIRCUITO COMUNE
Ve de re Fig.3
Le co mu ni ca zio ni tra la cen tra le ed il ri le va to re usa no il me to do di mo du la zio ne in
fre quen za (FSK). Il ‘Cir cu i to Di scri mi na to re’ fil tra il se gna le FSK dal la li nea di ten -
sio ne +ve e lo con ver te in for ma d'on da qua dra di gi ta le uti liz za ta per la ‘Com mu ni -
ca zio ne ASIC’. La ‘Com mu ni ca zio ne ASIC’ de co di fi ca il se gna le e quan do
l'in di riz zo è de co di fi ca to le en tra te ana lo gi che ri ce vu te da gli ele men ti di ri le va zio ne 
ot ti ca e ter mi ca sono con ver ti te in cor ri spon den ti va lo ri di gi ta li. Qu e sti va lo ri di gi ta li 
ven go no pas sa ti al ‘Cir cu i to Tx Dri ver /Assor bi men to cor ren te’  che li con ver te in
se gna li FSK e li ap pli ca alla li nea +ve per la tra smis sio ne alla cen tra le. Sul Cir cu i to
Co mu ne è inol tre uti liz za to:
Ø Con tol lo del le basi acu sti che e relè tra mi te ‘Cir cu i to d'Inter fac cia del la Base

Fun zio na le’ dai co man di del la cen tra le.
Ø Con trol lo del fun zio na men to del LED Re mo to tra mi te ‘Cir cu i to LED Re mo to’ dai 

co man di del la cen tra le.

2.5 COLLEGAMENTO
Il col le ga men to al loop è re a liz za to sui ter mi na li base L (-ve) e L1 (+ve). Un azio na -
men to è for ni to per un in di ca to re re mo to col le ga to tra il po si ti vo del loop ed il ter mi -
na le R. Il ter mi na le L2 (usci ta BASE FUNZIONALE) è uti liz za to con le basi
acu sti ca fun zio na le e relè.

3. COSTRUZIONE MECCANICA

I mag gio ri com po nen ti del ri le va to re sono:
Ø Cor po Assem bla to
Ø Cir cu i to Stam pa to
Ø Cella CO
Ø Scher mo Me tal li co
Ø Chiu su ra CO
Ø Ter mi sto re
Ø Con dot to Otti co
Ø Co per chio Ester no

3.1 ASSEMBLAGGIO
Il cor po as sem bla to è co sti tu i to da un stam po in ma te ria le pla sti co con quat tro con -
tat ti in se ri ti nel ri le va to re al li ne a ti con i con tat ti del la base. Lo stam pag gio uni sce e
as si cu ra il man te ni men to del ri le va to re nel la base. La cel la CO è in se ri ta sul PCB
in sie me allo Scher mo Me tal li co. Quat tro con tat ti a mol la, mon ta ti sul PCB, sta bi li -
sco no un col le ga men to elet tri co tra i con tat ti del ri le va to re ed il PCB.
Il con dot to ot ti co è com po sto da una sca na la tu ra nel la chiu su ra CO ed  è fis sa to al
cor po. Infi ne, il co per chio ester no è ag gan cia to sul cor po.

4. SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

4.1 MECCANICHE

Di men sio ni: Le di men sio ni ge ne ra li sono in di ca te in
Fig.5 (sen za la base).

Ma te ria li
Cor po,co per chio e chiu su ra: FR110 ‘BAYBLEND’ ri tar dan te la fiam ma.
Peso
Ri le va to re: 0,088 Kg
Ri le va to re + Base: 0,152 Kg

4.2 CARATTERISTICHE AMBIENTALI

Tem pe ra tu ra
Fun zio na men to: da 0

o
C a +55

o
C

Stoc cag gio: da -20
o
C  a +55

o
C

+ Il ri le va to re può fun zio nare per bre vi pe rio di con pre sta zio ni ri dot te a tem pe ra -
tu re com pre se tra 0

o
C  e -20

o
C .

+ Il ri le va to re può fun zio na re per bre vi pe rio di a tem pe ra tu re com pre sa tra +55
o
C

e +70
o
C, l'u so pro lun ga to fra que sti li mi ti de gra de rà le pre sta zio ni e ri dur rà la

du ra ta del ri le va to re.

Umi di tà re la ti va: 95%  ( sen za con den sa )
Shock:
Vi bra zio ne: prEN54 Pts.5 e 7
Impat to:
Cor ro sio ne: prEN54 Pts.5 e 7



I rilevatori sono conformi alla Specifica Numero 1 (1996) del Registro Test Lloyd’s.
Categoria Ambientale ENV2 più il test per la corrosione sa lina.

4.3 COMPATIBILITÀ ELETTROMAGNETICA
Il ri le va to re è con for me a quan to se gue:
Ø fa mi glia di pro dot to stan dard EN50130-4 ri spet to alle Per tur ba zio ni Di ret te,

Immu ni tà Irra dia ta, Sca ri ca Elet tro sta ti ca, Tran si to ri Ra pi di e Alta Ener gia
Len ta;
Ø EN 50081-1 per le Emis sio ni.

4.4 CARATTERISTICHE ELETTRICHE
Le se guen ti ca rat te ri sti che (Ta bel la 1) si ap pli ca no alla tem pe ra tu ra di 25oC e alla
ten sio ne no mi na le di ali men ta zio ne di 37,5 V sal vo di ver se spe ci fi che.

Ta bel la 1: Ca rat te ri sti che elet tri che

Caratteristica Min. Tip. Mass. Unità

Tensione Loop 20,0 - 40 V

Corrente a Riposo - 275 305 µA

Corrente in Allarme* 3 3,3 mA

*Sen za in di ca to re re mo to

Ten sio ne del cir cu i to in di riz za bi le:
40 Vcc mas si mo con for ma d'on da in di riz za bi le (po la riz za ta).

4.5 CARATTERISTICHE DELLE PRESTAZIONI
4.5.1 MONOSSIDO DI CARBONIO

Il ri le va to re di mo nos si do di car bo nio FC400CH, con la base, for ma un ri le va to re
in di riz za bi le il qua le tra smet te i se gna li  che rap pre sen ta no lo sta to del la cel la al -
l'ap pa rec chia tu ra di con trol lo. L'ap pa rec chia tu ra di con trol lo va lu ta e con fron ta
que sti se gna li con i cri te ri di ta ra tu ra e de ci de quan do se gna la re una con di zio ne
d'al lar me. Le in for ma zio ni for ni te di se gui to si ri fe ri sco no quin di alle pre sta zio ni del
ri le va to re di  mo nos si do di car bo nio sol tan to come  tra sdut to re, po i chè la ri spo sta
del si ste ma d'al lar me è de ter mi na ta dal la cen tra le di con trol lo.

4.5.1.1 RISPOSTA AL MONOSSIDO DI CARBONIO

La ri spo sta al mo nos si do di car bo nio va ria da ri le va to re a ri le va to re. Per que -
sto mo ti vo ogni ri le va to re è im po sta to in fase di fa bri ca zio ne ed i va lo ri di ta ra -
tu ra sono me mo riz za ti nel la me mo ria in ter na del ri le va to re. La cen tra le
nor ma liz ze rà il se gna le in usci ta dal ri le va to re, va lu tan do l'u sci ta di mo nos si do
di car bo nio di 2,5 bits/ppm so pra una so glia di 20 bits. Il mo nos si do di car bo nio
può es se re pre sen te in al cu ni am bien ti in de ter mi na te cir co stan ze (alti va lo ri di 
in qui na men to o con di zio ni am bien ta li estre me). Tut ta via, in que sti am bien ti e/o 
cir co stan ze, la de via zio ne è dif fi cil men te si gni fi ca ti va ri spet to al li vel lo del la
so glia di al lar me.

4.5.1.2 EFFETTO DEL FLUSSO D'ARIA SULLA SENSIBILITÀ

Il ri le va to re FC400CH è pro get ta to per ave re un se gna le di sta to in sen si bi le alle
anor ma li ve lo ci tà del l'a ria. L'ef fet to del le nor ma li ve lo ci tà del l'a ria sul la sen si bi li -
tà è tra scu ra bi le.

4.5.1.3 EFFETTO DELLA TEMPERATURA SULLA SENSIBILITÀ

Il ri le va to re di mo nos si do di car bo nio pos sie de la com pen sa zio ne di tem pe ra -
tu ra in modo che la cor ren te ri sul ti co stan te so pra la so glia spe ci fi ca di fun zio -
na men to.

4.5.1.4 EFFETTO DELLA PRESSIONE ATMOSFERICA SULLA SENSIBILITÀ

La sen si bi li tà del ri le va to re non è in flu en za ta dai cam bia men ti del la pres sio ne at -
mo sfe ri ca a meno che non si ve ri fi ca no, per esem pio, del le esplo sioni veloci.

4.5.2 RISPOSTA AL TEST ANTINCENDIO

La ri spo sta del ri le va to re di mo nos si do di car bo nio FC400CH alla ri le va zio ne dei
fu o chi di test di pen de rà dal modo di ri le va zio ne scel to e dal la sen si bi li tà im po sta ta
sul la cen tra le di con trol lo.
Altri fat to ri tut ta via qua li il tas so di svi lup po del fu o co ed il re la ti vo ri for ni men to di
os si ge no sono al tret tan to im por tan ti.
I test in cen dio de fi ni ti dal la nor ma prEN54 pt.7  ri guar da no i ri le va to ri a ca me ra
d'io niz za zio ne e ot ti ci, sono meno adat ti per i ri le va to ri di mo nos si do di car bo nio
per chè, fun zio nal men te, per in di vi dua re si gni fi ca ti vi li vel li  di mo nos si do di car bo -
nio, l'in cen dio deve rag giun ge re fasi avan za te.
Tut ta via il ri le va to re FC400CH usan do la mo da li tà com pen sa to mo nos si do di car -
bo nio com bi na to con il ter mi co A1R (sen si bi li tà Alta e Nor ma le) su pe ra tut ti i test
sta bi li ti dal la nor ma prEN54 pt 7, in clu si i test in cen dio.

4.5.3 RILEVATORE TERMICO

4.5.3.1 GENERALE

Le pre sta zio ni dei ri le va to ri ter mi ci sono de fi ni te dal lo Stan dard Eu ro peo
prEN54-5.

5. INDIRIZZO DEL RILEVATORE
L'in di riz zo di loop del ri le va to re è in se ri to al l'in ter no del la E2PROM ed è pro gram -
ma to dal lo stru men to di pro gram ma zio ne di spo si ti vi in di riz za bi li FC490ST.

+ Nota: que sto di spo si ti vo im pe gna un solo in di riz zo del loop.

6. LINGUETTA INDIRIZZO
Ve de re Fig.6 . La lin guet ta in di riz zo è usa ta per iden ti fi ca re l'in di riz zo e la zona
del ri le va to re. La lin guet ta in di riz zo è for ni ta in una o due con fe zio ni (in di riz zi 1 -
127 o 128 - 255, con un dif fe ren te co lo re per ogni loop) ed è or di na bi le se pa ra ta -
men te dal ri le va to re. La lin guet ta in di riz zo è in do ta zio ne con la par te in fe rio re
del ri le va to re. Quan do il ri le va to re è po si zio na to sul la base e ru o ta to fino al col lo -
ca men to, la lin guet ta in di riz zo và tra sfe ri ta sul la base.Se il ri le va to re vie ne ri -
mos so dal la base, la lin guet ta in di riz zo ri ma ne sul la base.

7.  INFORMAZIONI PER L'ORDINE
FC400CH Mo nos si do di Car bo nio + ri le va to re di Tem pe ra tu ra.
Lin guet ta Indi riz zo  - Loop A (Bian ca).
Lin guet ta Indi riz zo  - Loop B (Gial la).

8. INFORMAZIONI SUL RICICLAGGIO
Si con si glia ai clien ti di smal ti re i di spo si ti vi usa ti (cen tra li, ri le va to ri, si re ne, ac ces so ri 
elet tro ni ci, ecc.) nel ri spet to del l'am bien te. Me to di po ten zia li com pren do no il riu ti liz zo 
di par ti o di pro dot ti in te ri e il ri ci clag gio di pro dot ti, com po nen ti e/o ma te ria li.

9. DI RET TI VA RI FIU TI DI AP PA REC CHIA TU RE ELET TRI CHE ED 
ELET TRO NI CHE (RAEE - WEEE)

Nell'Unio ne Eu ro pea, que sta eti chet ta in di ca che que sto pro dot to
NON deve es se re smal ti to in sie me ai ri fiu ti do me sti ci. Deve es se re
de po si ta to in un im pian to ade gua to che sia in gra do di ese gui re
ope ra zio ni di re cu pe ro e ri ci clag gio.

Il co strut to re si ri ser va il di rit to di mo di fi ca re le spe ci fi che tec ni che di que sto pro -
dot to sen za pre av vi so.
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FIG.3

Vereinfachte Block-Schemadarstellung des Melders FC400CH
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FIG.2

Diagramm der CO-Messzelle

 Ri le va to re in di riz za bi le di mo nos si do di car bo nio e ca lo re FC400CH

Ad dress able Car bon Mon ox ide + Heat De tec tor FC400CH

FIG.1

FC CO-Wärmesensor - FC400CH
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FIG.5

Abmessungen des Melders FC400CH 
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FIG.4

Schnittdarstellung und Ansicht von oben


